
Michaelmas

Advent

Christmas

Epiphany

After Epiphany 

Saturday 29th September  Michaelmas
10 am	 The Act of Consecration of Man

Sunday 30th September  Michaelmas Celebration
10:30 am	 The Act of Consecration of Man
11:45 am	 Children’s service (all invited); 
Noon	 Michaelmas Festival  

with bring and share lunch

Sunday 7th October
Noon	 Searching for courage 

Introduction and conversation

Saturday 13th October
7.30 pm	 Talk by Rev. Brigitte Olle (Hamburg)

Sunday 14th October
Noon	 Baptism of Amber, daughter of Jules and 

Daniela Smoke followed by reception

Sunday 21th October
Noon	 The Healing Working of the Night 

introduced by Lucienne van Bergenhenegouwen

Regular Events
Seedlings – Parent-child play group  

Mondays 10 am–12.30 pm 
contact: Ursula Mathers, 

Study Group Initiative:  The Apocalypse 
Wednesdays 7 pm at Simeon House

Please contact  
Marianne Braesen  

or Joan van Holsteijn for details.

The Crafts Group: Contact Irene Walti for details.

Sunday 28th October Clocks go back at 2 am 
Noon	 Death seen from here (our Earth)   

Conversation

Saturday 3rd November
7.30 pm	 Evening of rememberance  

with Close of Day	
Sunday 4th November
Noon	 Death seen from the spiritual 

world  Conversation

Sunday 11th November
Noon	 Sharing St Martin’s gifts 

Introduction and conversation

Sunday 18th November
Noon	 The Lamp of the Body is the Eye 

Introduction and conversation

Sunday 25th November
Noon	  A Star Shines Bright–preparing 

ourselves for Advent  
Introduction and conversation

Sunday 2nd December 
Noon	 The Four Natural Realms–Stone
Sunday 9th December
Noon	 The Four Natural Realms–Plant
Sunday 16th December
Noon	 The Four Natural Realms–Animal
Sunday 23th December
Noon	 The Four Natural Realms–Man

Between St John’s and Michaelmas Between Michaelmas and Advent

Sunday 16th September
Noon	 Lucienne’s side of the story– 

short biography
Sunday 23rd September
Noon	 From Whitsun to Michaelmas 

Introduction and conversation

Tuesday 25th December Christmas Day
	 0:00 am	 Midnight Service
	 8:00 am	 Morning Service
	 9:30 am	 Children’s Service
	 10:30 am	 Daytime Service

26th December–5th January
Daily Act of Consecration of Man  

during the Twelve Days of Christmas at 10 am, except 
on:  Sunday Dec 30th  and New Year’s Day at 10.30 am

Sunday 30th December
Noon	 Janus: looking to the future and looking 

to the past.  Conversation on the last 
year and the next

Monday 31st December
7.30pm	 Evening service with Sylvester sermon

New Year’s Eve Party afterwards until 9.30pm

Sunday 6th January Epiphany–Three Kings Day
Noon	 The Star of Grace– 

on the Epiphany Epistle

Willem is away between January 7 and February 2

Friday–Sunday November 9–11
Annual Community Meeting  

in Stourbridge:
Let’s look at death from both sides now

Sunday 3rd February
Noon	 Life Down Under 

Willem’s travel experiences in Australia

Christmas breakfast  
between the early Morning Service  

and the Daytime Service

Willem Boonstoppel will be away
October 29 – November 2:  

Synod in Forest Row
January 7–February 2: holidays

Visit to Forres: 
September 22; October 20;  

November and December to be decided
please confirm with Martin Kutternik



THE CHRISTIAN 
COMMUNITY

Movement for Religious Renewal

Aberdeen Congregation

8 Spademill Rd. Aberdeen AB15 4XW 

Services
The Act of Consecration of Man

Sundays 10.30 am 

and Wednesdays 7.00 am at the church

 and

9.00 am at Newton Dee Chapel 
October 4, 18; November 15: December 6, 20

10.30 am in St. Martin’s Room  
in Merrick, Cairnlee House, Bieldside 

Sept. 13; Oct. 11, 25; Nov. 8, 22; December 13

Family Gathering
9:30 am: The Sunday Service for Children (age 7–14)  

every Sunday

Please be aware that times or dates on the 
printed programme might change.  

To subscribe to email updates  
please contact Willem Boonstoppel.

Rev. Willem Boonstoppel
  

Priest:

Baptisms, weddings, funerals  
and membership preparation  

as well as consultations  
by arrangement

Aberdeen Congregation

Treasurer: Kristina Christiansen
Correspondent: Maureen Ramsay

Contact for 
Vestry: Anna Phillips & Joan van Holsteijn

Garden: Stuart Probart

Flowers: Irene Walti

Programme: Christoph Hanni

Servers Rota: Wanda Paluch

Maintenance spokesperson: Christoph Hanni

Gospel Readings

The Christian Community is funded entirely by the voluntary 
contributions and donations of members and friends.

Regular contributions ensure a stable and reliable budget.
Please make cheques payable to: The Christian Community 

(NOT ‘in Aberdeen’)
Banking connection:  Sort Code:  82-60-11 

a/c Name:  The Christian Community    a/c No.:  20171323 
IBAN:  GB79CLYD82601120171323   BIC:  CLYDGB21350

Michaelmas  Advent 
Christmas  Epiphany  

2018–2019

Michaelmas
Saturday, September 29..................Matthew 22:1–14
Sunday, September 30.....................Matthew 22:1–14
Sunday, October 7......................... Ephesians 6:10–20
Sunday, October 14.......................... Revelation 12:1–12
Sunday, October 21..........................................Rev. 19:11–16

Sunday, October 28.................Revelation 1:10–20
Sunday, November 4....................Revelation 4:1–11
Sunday, November 11.................Revelation 14:1–13
Sunday, November 18.................Revelation 21:1–8
Sunday, November 25............Revelation 21:9–27

Advent
Sunday, December 2...................................Luke 21:25–36
Sunday, December 9...................................Luke 21:25–36
Sunday, December 16.................................Luke 21:25–36
Sunday, December 23................................Luke 21:25–36

Christmas
Tuesday, December 25

Midnight.........................Matthew 1:1–25 
Dawn.............................................Luke 2:1–20
Morning...............................John 21:15–25

Epiphany
Sunday, January 6....................................Matthew 2:1–12
Sunday, January 13.........................................Luke 2:41–52
Sunday, January 20.............................................John 2:1–11
Sunday, January 27.........................................Luke 5:17–26

Sunday, February 3 ................................Luke 13:10–17

Sunday 6th January Epiphany - Three Kings Day


